

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

DONALD JOHN TRUMP,

Appellant,

versus

THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

Appellee.

Case A24A1599

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE THE STATE OF GEORGIA**

Amy Lee Copeland
GA Bar No. 186730
Rouse + Copeland LLC
602 Montgomery Street
Savannah, Georgia 31401
Tel.: (912) 807-5000
ALC@roco.pro

Gillian Feiner*
States United Democracy Center
1167 Massachusetts Ave.
Arlington, MA 02476
Tel.: (202) 999-9305
gillian@statesuniteddemocracy.org

Alexander F. Atkins*
Maithreyi Ratakonda*
States United Democracy Center
45 Main St., Suite 320
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Tel.: (202) 999-9305
alex@statesuniteddemocracy.org
mai@statesuniteddemocracy.org

**Pro hac vice forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION 1

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. The Trial Court’s Ruling Is Consistent with the High Standard for Disqualifying a District
 Attorney. 6

 B. The Trial Court’s Factual Findings Are Not Clearly Erroneous..... 12

 C. The Trial Court’s Ruling Was Consistent with Georgia Precedent. 16

 D. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Providing a Remedy Other than
 Disqualification..... 21

 E. Dismissal of the Indictment is Not Supported by the Trial Court’s Findings or Relevant Case Law
 24

V. CONCLUSION..... 26

APPENDIX..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amusement Sales, Inc. v. State</i> , 316 Ga. App. 727 (2012).....	25
<i>Barber v. State</i> , 204 Ga. App. 94 (1992)	10
<i>Battle v. State</i> , 301 Ga. 694 (2017).....	12, 22
<i>Bayshore Ford Truck Sales, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 380 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Billings v. State</i> , 212 Ga. App. 125 (1994)	22, 23
<i>Blumenfeld v. Borenstein</i> , 247 Ga. 406 (1981).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Bowers v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 369 Ga. App. 875 (2023).....	24
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 242 Ga. 536 (1978).....	11
<i>Clough v. Richelo</i> , 274 Ga. App. 129, (2005).....	2
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	2
<i>Davenport v. State</i> , 157 Ga. App. 704 (1981)	21
<i>Denson v. State</i> , 353 Ga. App. 450 (2020)	2
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 336 Ga. App. 595 (2016)	19
<i>First Key Homes of Ga., LLC v. Robinson</i> , 365 Ga. App. 882 (2022)	13, 15
<i>Fulton Cnty. v. Ward-Poag</i> , 310 Ga. 289 (2020).....	8
<i>Georgia Ports Auth. v. Harris</i> , 274 Ga. 146 (2001)	2
<i>Georgia Trails & Rentals, Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 359 Ga. App. 207 (2021).....	8, 20, 21
<i>Gissendaner v. State</i> , 272 Ga. 704 (2000)	10
<i>Glenn v. State</i> , 255 Ga. 533 (1986).....	10
<i>Head v. State</i> , 253 Ga. App. 757 (2002).....	22, 23
<i>Hollywood v. Superior Ct.</i> , 182 P.3d 590 (Cal. 2008).....	11
<i>In re 2 May 2022 Special Purpose Grand Jury</i> , No. 2022-EX-000024 (Fulton Cnty. Super. Ct. July 25, 2022).....	3, 4, 6, 11
<i>In re J.S.</i> , 140 Vt. 230 (1981)	16, 17
<i>Jones v. Shea</i> , 148 Vt. 307 (1987)	16
<i>Kamara v. Henson</i> , 340 Ga. App. 111 (2017)	8
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 312 Ga. App. 275 (2011)	2
<i>Love v. State</i> , 202 Ga. App. 889 (1992).....	21
<i>Moon v. State</i> , 258 Ga. 748 (1988).....	12
<i>Murray v. Murray</i> , 299 Ga. 703 (2016).....	13
<i>Neuman v. State</i> , 856 S.E.2d 289, 295 (Ga. 2021)	22, 23
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , 17 Ga. App. 593, 87 S.E. 817 (1916).....	25
<i>Olsen v. State</i> , 302 Ga. 288 (2017).....	24, 25
<i>People v. Choi</i> , 80 Cal. App. 4th 476 (2000).....	18
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 580 (1996).....	18
<i>People v. Lastra</i> , 83 Cal. App. 5th 816 (2022).....	18
<i>R. W. Page Corp. v. Lumpkin</i> , 249 Ga. 576 (1982)	10
<i>Registe v. State</i> , 287 Ga. 542 (2010).....	19
<i>Rutledge v. State</i> , 245 Ga. 768 (1980)	11
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 187 Ga. App. 649 (1988).....	21
<i>State v. Lampl</i> , 296 Ga. 892 (2015)	24, 25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 268 Ga. 75 (1997)	21

State v. Sutherland, 190 Ga. App. 606 (1989)..... 12
State v. Wooten, 273 Ga. 529 (2001) 2
Vermont v. Hohman, 138 Vt. 502 (1980)..... 16, 17
Welcker v. Georgia Bd. of Examiners of Psychologists, 340 Ga. App. 853 (2017) 13, 15
Wheat v. United States, 486 U.S. 153 (1988) 19
Whitworth v. State, 275 Ga. App. 790, 792 (2005)..... 12, 13, 15
Wilcox v. State, 250 Ga. 745 (1983) 25
Williams v. State, 258 Ga. 305 (1988) passim
